
 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 30th September, 
2021 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Guthrie (Chair) 

Councillor Bell 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Mitchell 
Councillor Paffey 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Emily Goodwin  
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   

Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to address 
the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s Services in 
Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early help 
and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and ed
[...]
dy directed to charitable purposes 

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 17 June 
2021 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following item. 
 
Appendices 2, 3 and 5 are considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Category 7(a) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. It is not in the public interest to disclose these because doing so would 
prejudice information which is subject to any obligation of confidentiality. 
 



 

8   EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations setting out the 
provisional 2020/21 Key Stage exam results in Southampton. 
 

9   POST 16 PROVISION, PARTICIPATION AND NEET (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, requesting that the 
Panel consider issues related to Post 16 education, skills and training in Southampton. 
 

10   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 37 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, recommending that 
the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children and Learning Services 
in Southampton. 
 

11   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Panel to 
monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 22 September 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations  
 



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Guthrie (Chair), Bell, Laurent, Mitchell and Dr Paffey 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 

 
Apologies: 

 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Nicola Brown, Francis Otieno 
and Claire Rogers 

  
  

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of the appointed members, Nicola Brown, Catherine Hobbs, Francis 
Otieno and Clare Rogers were noted. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Mitchell as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

3. STATEMENT FROM CHAIR  

The Chair requested that all attendees noted the Covid-19 meeting protocol that had 
been applied to the meeting. 
 
The Chair shared a message from the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Councillor P Baillie, who was not in attendance at the meeting. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

5. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operation which 
recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the performance of Children 
and Learning Services in Southampton. 
 
Councillor J Baillie, Cabinet Member for Education, Robert Henderson, Executive 
Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton City Council; and Phil 
Bullingham, Head of Service: Children’s Social Care, Southampton City Council; were 
present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 There had been a significant increase in contact and referrals since February 
2021. 

 A move away from enforcement and legal action and towards supporting families 
to make a difference early was required to improve the referrals into the Early 
Help service. 

 The impact on services and the budget pressure associated with the increase in 
demand 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 2 - 
 

 The risk averse culture resulted in too many assessments of children being 
completed which concluded with no further action required. 

 The recruitment challenges had improved with the recruitment of a number of 
new Social Workers. 

 There had been activity nationally and regionally regarding the anticipated 
increase in the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children to be 
looked after by Southampton City Council.  

 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would be provided with a report from the Executive Director 
Wellbeing (Children and Learning) which detailed the key actions, developments and 
milestones that were fundamental to the delivery of the stated ambition to realign the 
focus of our services from assessment to intervention. 
 

6. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel noted the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations which 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to 
inform the discussion of the agenda items. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council's Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt 
report and appendices to the following item.  It was not appropriate to disclose this 
information based on Categories 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules as the information was subject to an obligation of 
confidentiality. 
 
RESOLVED that having applied the public interest test, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

8. OFSTED - SOUTHAMPTON FOCUSED VISIT  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director for Children Learning which 
briefed the Panel on the Ofsted Focused Visit Inspection that was undertaken between 
20 April and 6 May 2021. 
 
Councillor J Baillie, Cabinet Member for Education, Robert Henderson, Executive 
Director of Children and Learning, Southampton City Council; and Phil Bullingham, 
Head of Service: Children’s Social Care, Southampton City Council; were present and, 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 Ofsted noted an improvement in the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub, Child 
Protection Conferences and court work.  

 Ofsted also noted that the Virtual School and Missing, Exploited and Trafficked 
Children’s team were a strength. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 Ofsted identified that there needed to be improvement in face to face or virtual 
contact with children placed with connected carers, with those placed in non-
registered children’s homes and with Care Leavers. 

 The provision of quality reflective supervision would help to manage caseloads 
and the relevance of referrals. 

 The audit process required improvement so that managers can monitor 
performance and manage capacity issues more effectively. 

 Improvements to the Early Help service and better planning and assessment 
work would enable the Court and Protection Teams to focus on those children 
whose needs are the most acute. 

 The service provided would be based on what a child needs and not which 
threshold they’ve got to meet to receive a service. 

 The number of children who are eligible for free school meals and are home 
educated is disproportionately high and, with regard to safeguarding and raising 
attainment, the authority would like to be able to assess and monitor the 
provision of education by parents who have elected to home educate. 

 
 
RESOLVED that: 

(i) That the Cabinet Member for Education would lobby the Government, on behalf 
of the Council, to give local authorities additional powers with regards to the 
oversight of elected home educated children. 

(ii) That the Panel would be provided with an update on the implementation of the 
Priority Action Improvement Plan in advance of the 22 July 2021 meeting of the 
Panel. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

There are three confidential appendices attached to this report. The confidentiality of 
Appendices 2,3 and 5 is based on Category 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.  It contains information which is subject to an 
obligation of confidentiality. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the meeting the Panel will be considering provisional 2020/21 Key Stage exam 
results in Southampton.  The Panel will also be focussing on the educational 
attainment of Looked After Children. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the provisional key stage results and 
supplementary data, as detailed in the appendices, and discuss 
educational attainment in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
[...]
ris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the meeting the Panel will be considering issues related to Post 16 education, skills 
and training in Southampton.  Attached as Appendix 1 is an overview of Post-16 
education in Southampton.  Attached as Appendix 2 is a summary of Post 16 
participation, including those who are NEET (not in education, employment or training).  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel note the information provided in the appendices and 
discuss the challenges raised with regards to Post-16 provision and 
participation in Southampton with the Cabinet Member and invited 
officers. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable a discussion with the Cabinet Member and officers on Post 16 
provision and participation in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Attached to this report as Appendix 1 is an overview of Post-16 provision in 
Southampton.  The appendix references the review commissioned by the DfE 
Post-16 commissioner designed to identify solutions to the challenges 
outlined in the briefing paper.  The Panel will be provided with an update on 
developments relating to this review at the meeting. 

4.   Attached as Appendix 2 is a briefing paper outlining the position in 
Southampton with regards to Post-16 participation in the city and the work 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



being undertaken to encourage, enable and assist young people to participate 
in education or training. 

5. The Panel are recommended to consider and discuss the information 
provided in the attached appendices with the Cabinet Member for Education 
and invited officers. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

6. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to u
[...]
on Requires Improvement 

Bitterne Park Sixth Form Sixth Form Good 

St Anne’s Sixth Form Sixth Form Outstanding 

Great Oaks College Special Good 

Rosewood Post-16 Special Outstanding 
 

For the purposes of this paper, the focus is on the three colleges who require improvement. 
They are currently in competition with each other and there is overlap in the curriculum offer. 
Richard Taunton and Itchen College offer A Levels and ‘soft’ vocational qualifications, they do 
not offer highly technical vocational qualifications.  City College does not offer A Levels but 
does offer vocational qualifications in all curriculum areas except land based. It also has an 
extensive offer for 3000+ adult students. However, City College and Richard Taunton Sixth 
Form are not financially viable and are in receipt of emergency funding from Government.  
 
Since 2015 there have been several merger attempts between City College and other 
providers, all of which have fallen through due to the associated financial risk – the most 
recent being with Itchen College in September 2020, and Eastleigh College in 2021. Despite 
there being a clear need for vocational provision in the City, its future beyond this academic 
year is not known. 75% of the students at City College come from disadvantaged backgrounds 
and their life outcomes are at risk as a result.  
 
These current complexities are negatively impacting on the outcomes of young people in the 
city and the sector now requires synergy across the curriculum offer. The aim of developing 
centres of excellence in different curriculum areas / A level subjects across the three 
institutions, should lead to efficiency savings for the colleges, and improved outcomes for 
young people.  
 

Provision 
Although the Council does not have specific responsibility regarding inspection or quality 
assurance of Post 16 provision it does see its role as a strategic partner to address under-

Page 27

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



 
 

performance.
[...]
in Aug 21 
remains consistent with July 21. This is lower than statistical 
neighbours, SE Region and England and is therefore an area to 
explore further. A lower figure would suggest that our Early 
Help services are working well to prevent risk within families 
escalating or professionals are not aware of some families in 
need and are therefore not referring into the service.

EH
3a

% Percentage of Single Assessments (SA) 
completed within 10 days

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns

Ja
cq

ui
 S

ch
of

ie
ld

Assessments are completed in a timely 
manner, to ensure that children receive 
the help they need without unnecessry 
delay. 

12% 15% 13% 13% 6% 10% 6% -41% 34%  11% 16% 11% 12% 13%

The number of single assessments completed with 10 days is 
6%. You would expect this figure to be low and is likely to be 
assessments where the risk/need for a child referred has not 
been substantiated during assessment.

EH
3b

% Percentage of Single Assessments (SA) 
completed within 11-25 days

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns

Ja
cq

ui
 S

ch
of

ie
ld

Assessments are completed in a timely 
manner, to ensure that children receive 
the help they need without unnecessry 
delay. 

35% 26% 43% 33% 30% 34% 28% -16% -13%  31% 43% Local Local Local

The number of single assessments completed within 11-25 
days is 28% for Aug 21 lower than July 21 and the 12 month 
average. Assessments within this cohort will include Section 
47 assessments

EH
3c

% Percentage of Single Assessments (SA) 
completed within 26-35 days

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns

Ja
cq

ui
 S

ch
of

ie
ld

Assessments are completed in a timely 
manner, to ensure that children receive 
the help they need without unnecessary 
delay. 

13% 28% 20% 19% 29% 24% 28% 16% -2%  21% 29% Local Local Local

The number of sinle assessments completed within 26-35 days 
is 28% for Aug 21 in line with the 12 month average. this figure 
is not particularly significant.

EH
3d

% Percentage of Single Assessments (SA) 
completed within 36-45 days

[...]
ng and purchasing of all secure 

accommodation for under 18-year-olds ('juveniles'), whether sentenced or on remand. Young offender 

institutions (YOIs) are run by the Prison Service (except where contracted out) and cater for 15-20 year-

olds, but within YOIs the Youth Justice Board has purchased discrete accommodation for juveniles 

where the regimes are specially designed to meet their needs. Juvenile units in YOIs are for 15-17 year-

old boys and 17-year-old girls. 

Youth Offending Service or Team  
Youth Offending Service or Team (YOS or YOT) is the service which brings together staff from Children's 

Social care, the Police, Probation, Education and Health Authorities to work together to keep young 

people aged 10 to 17 out of custody. They are monitored and co-ordinated nationally by the Youth 

Justice Board (YJB). 

Sources 
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource, available to all 

which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.  

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ 

Page 56

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings an
[...]
That commentary for CP8-QL, the 
percentage of children subject to a Child 
Protection Plan seen in the last 15 days, 
includes additional detail on the reasons why 
visits are not at 100%. 

Recorded contact within 15 days, with children subject 
to child protection plans, has reduced to 74% in August. 
We know that the protection and court (PACT) service 
has been particularly affected by staff shortages during 
this period. This is being proactively addressed and new 
starters are joining the service. 

The service is launching assurance clinics in September 
2021 which should help to improve performance. 
Chaired by the Deputy Director and supported by the 
Performance Manager and Head of Service for QA, the 
clinics will scrutinise performance at team and individual 
level. Managers from PACT will attend to discuss 
performance in their teams. 

COMPLETE 

2) That, reflecting concerns about the increase 
in numbers and the associated risks to the 
children, the Panel consider in detail the 
position with regards to missing children at 
the 31 March 2022 meeting. 

Issue scheduled for consideration at 31 March 2022 
meeting of the Panel. 

Recommend 
presentation to 
panel in March 
2022. 

  

P
age 60


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Educational Attainment in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - 2021 Provisional Headline KS4 GCSE Results for Southampton .docx
	Confidential Appendix 2 - Southampton Schools Provisional GCSE Results 2021 .pdf
	Confidential Appendix 3 – KS4 Southampton Provisional GCSE results 2021 Trends.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Provisional Headline A Level Results 2021.doc
	Confidential Appendix 5 - KS5 Results Day 2021 LA College Summary.pdf
	Appendix 6 - Off rolling update.docx

	9 Post 16 provision, participation and NEET
	Appendix 1 - Post 16 Education.docx
	Appendix 2 - NEET.docx

	10 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - August dataset.pdf
	Monthly data

	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 9 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Guthrie (Chair), Bell, Laurent, Mitchell (except agenda items 
1-8) and Dr Paffey 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

 
 

15. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of the Cabinet Member for Education – Councillor J Baillie were noted. 
 
 
 

16. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair noted that the Executive Director of Wellbeing – Children and Learning had 
invited members to contribute their thoughts on the draft Children and Young Peoples 
Strategy as part of the consultation process. 
 
 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

The Chair moved that if members did not have any specific matters for consideration in 
respect of the exempt Appendices 2, 3, and 5 the following agenda item could be 
considered without disclosing information that was subject to an obligation of 
confidentiality and therefore it would not be necessary to exclude the press and the 
public from the following agenda item. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would consider the following agenda item without reference 
to the exempt appendices and therefore the press and the public would not be excluded 
from the following agenda item. 
 
 
 

19. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business 
Operations, which set out the provisional 2020/21 Key Stage exam results in 
Southampton. 



 

- 10 - 
 

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Councillor P Baillie; and Southampton 
City Council Officers, Rob Henderson, the Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and 
Learning); and Clodagh Freeston, Service Manager, Education Strategy, Planning, and 
Improvement; were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 The Oasis Academies had not published or shared their exam result data with 
the Local Authority.   

 Periods of school closure due to the coronavirus pandemic had impacted the 
implementation of measures to improve performance and had also impacted on 
the availability of data to measure improvement.  The Progress 8 data was not 
available for evaluation of the exam results in relation to the intake.  

 Local Authority Officers visited all schools maintained by the Council on a regular 
basis to ensure that schools offer sufficient support and used funding in a way 
that provided good value. Whilst it was acknowledged that children’s education 
had been affected by the pandemic, Officers have found that schools have been 
able to flex to ensure that the curriculum was as wide and varied as possible and 
children were being assessed and supported to help them make adjustments to 
progress in their education. 

 Sharing best practice was a function of the education forums operating in the 
city. 

 Data on school attendance had not yet been submitted by schools. 

 The Council monitored and tracked school admissions and pupil moves closely, 
all reports of off rolling were investigated and if evidence of off rolling was found 
the schools were challenged.   

 There had been an increase in the number of children Electively Home 
Educated. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Executive Director would engage with the leadership of Oasis 
Community Learning to encourage them to reverse their policy not to share 
school attainment data with local authorities. 

2) That, if available, the Panel would be provided with an overview of the disparity 
between KS4/5 projected and awarded grades at Southampton schools and 
colleges. 

3) That the latest available school attendance data for Southampton schools would 
be circulated to the Panel. 

4) That available KS4 attainment data for Southampton children who were home 
educated would be circulated to the Panel. 

5) That, to develop understanding of the attainment of Southampton’s care 
experiencing children and young people, the Virtual School Annual Headteacher 
Report would be circulated to the Panel.  

 
 

20. POST 16 PROVISION, PARTICIPATION AND NEET  

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business 
Operations, which set out the provisional 2020/21 Key Stage exam results in 
Southampton. 
 



 

- 11 - 
 

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Councillor P Baillie; and Southampton 
City Council Officers, Rob Henderson, the Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and 
Learning); and Clodagh Freeston, Service Manager, Education Strategy Planning, and 
Improvement; were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 On pg. 27 of the report pack, it stated that 75% of students attending City 
College come from disadvantaged backgrounds, however the correct figure was 
in fact approx. 40%-50%. 

 Whilst some of the 6th Form provision in the City was outstanding the funding for 
6th form provision means that small 6th forms in schools were not very 
economically viable and were therefore not always delivering the quality of 6th 
Form provision our children need. 

 Merging provision for post 16 education had been explored in the past and the 
Department for Education had carried out another review of provision in the area 
and were due to publish the review in 2022.  However, the situation was 
complex, and it had proved difficult to achieve the investment required for 
improvement. 

 The Council had engaged with the Department for Education and local further 
education providers as a strategic partner to influence the development of a road 
map that would provide a long-term sustainable solution for post 16 provision in 
the City.   

 There was a capital programme for Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) which included post 16 provision and focussed on increasing capacity in 
local schools and special provision within the city. 

 The pandemic had exacerbated the issue – but some cities, such as Bristol and 
Coventry had seen NEET rates fall in 2021.  The Panel questioned what had 
happened in these cities that had not happened in Southampton? 

 Analysis would be carried out to understand why measures implemented to 
improve engagement had been successful for young people in Year 12, but this 
had not filtered through to Year 13. 

 The number of young people whose destination was unknown was high and 
included young people who may have moved out of the City and cannot be 
contacted. 

 Three Engagement Workers had been employed to support young people who 
were Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) to be ready to engage, to 
deliver targeted work to prevent young people becoming NEET and to help and 
to help track down young people whose destination was unknown. 

 

RESOLVED: 

1) That analysis would be undertaken of Post 16 performance to identify the 
reasons behind the attainment gap, particularly the achievement of A*/A grades, 
between Southampton Further Education providers and national performance. 

2) That, research to learn from best practice in reducing NEET levels, would 
include liaison with Bristol City Council and Coventry City Council to identify how 
they had been able to reduce NEET levels during the pandemic. 

3) That analysis would be undertaken to improve our understanding of the reasons 
behind the rise in NEETs between Yr12 and Yr13 in Southampton. 

4) That the Panel would be provided with data which enabled comparisons to be 
made between the level of ‘unknowns’ in Southampton and other areas. 



 

- 12 - 
 

 
 

21. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel received the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, 
which recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the performance of 
Children and Learning Services in Southampton.   
 
Robert Henderson, Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton 
City Council; and, Julian Watkins, Service Manager, Children and Learning 
Department, Southampton City Council were present and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 Demand at the front door remained high, despite school holidays.  August figures 
were 20% higher than previous year. 

 The number of Section 47 enquiries was low at 59 in August.  A restorative 
approach had been adopted which worked with families to help them work out who 
they could rely on for support in their community rather than relying solely on 
services provided from an external source.  This had reduced the number of cases 
escalating to Section 47 when an assessment plan was already in place for a family 
or a referral to an early help service would be more appropriate. 

 The Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub had dealt with 100% of referrals within 1 
working day 

 Southampton was part of a voluntary Unaccompanied Assylum Seeking Children 
(USAC) scheme along with 17 other Local Authorities, which includes guidance that 
0.07% of 0-17 population should be USAC. Southampton had so far received less 
than that number and was capable of meeting the challenges of receiving more 
USAC if necessary. 

 Southampton had received a cohort from the Afagan Resettlement Scheme, these 
families had been accommodated and did not include any UASC. 

 Sunderland’s Children’s Services was rated as Outstanding by Ofsted following 
incremental improvements from an inadequate judgement in 2015.  The situation 
and background of different councils made it difficult to draw direct comparisons, 
however the Destination 22 review of the children and families service in 
Southampton included similar improvements that had been successful in 
Sunderland. 

 Positive news was reported regarding the recruitment of Assistant Team Managers 
within each of the six Protect and Court Teams and Newly Qualified Social Workers 
joining from September 

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That feedback would be provided on the relatively high levels of missing children 
in August 2021 in comparison to August 2020. (EH5-QL) 

2) The number of Single Assessments completed had been low compared to other 
similar areas.  As posed by the commentary (EH3), the Panel requested clarity 
as to whether the figure was a reflection that our Early Help offer was working 
well to prevent risk with families escalating, or, that professionals were not aware 
of some families in need and were therefore not referring them into the service. 

 



 

- 13 - 
 

 
22. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations which 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous 
meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to inform 
the discussion of the agenda items. 

 
 


